

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

SC: 155849

COA: 330879

Washtenaw CC: 13-1315 FH

SHAWN LOVETO CAMERON, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

_____/

WASHTENAW COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

MARILENA DAVID-MARTIN (P73175)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: MARILENA DAVID-MARTIN (P73175)
Training Director

JACQUELINE OUVRY (P71214)
Assistant Defender
645 Griswold
3300 Penobscot Building
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities i

Questions Presented iv

Statement of Facts 1

Argument 3

I. Court costs authorized under MCL 769.1k raise revenue, are not regulatory or voluntary, and are not proportionate to services rendered. Court costs are a tax imposed on the convicted.....3

 A. *Court costs authorized by MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) are intended to raise revenue and serve no regulatory function.4*

 B. *Court costs authorized by MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) are not user fees proportionate to services rendered.5*

 C. *Court costs authorized by MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) are not voluntary against the person being ordered to pay the costs.....7*

 D. *Court costs authorized by MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) are a tax.....7*

II. The Legislature has created a tax that was improperly delegated without intelligible principles and that requires fact finding that has no independent significance outside of the statute. Court costs authorized under MCL 769.1k are unconstitutional under the separation of powers clause and the non-delegation clause.9

 A. *The Legislature is prohibited from delegating power to another branch or agency in the absence of “intelligible principles” or “sufficient standards.9*

 B. *The Legislature has not provided the courts with “intelligible principles” or “sufficient standards” for the assessment of court courts.....12*

 C. *MCL 769.1k is an unconstitutional “referral statute” that depends on a factual finding that has no significance outside of the statute.....16*

III. The Legislature has created a tax that is obscure and deceitful and not distinctly stated. Court costs authorized under MCL 769.1k are unconstitutional under the distinct-statement clause.19

IV. MCL 769.1k authorizes individual judges to impose court costs without sufficient standards, which permits arbitrary enforcement against the convicted. The court cost statute violates the notice provision of the due process clause and is void for vagueness.22

V. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) authorizes a tax to fund necessary services of local government and was not passed by voter approval. The statute is unconstitutional in violation of the Headlee Amendment.28

Summary and Relief Requested..... 32

Appendices

January 10, 2014 Judgment of Sentence.....1a

July 28, 2015 Court of Appeals Opinion 2a-3a

August 14, 2015 Trial Court Opinion and Order 4a-5a

November 18, 2015 Judgment of Sentence6a

April 4, 2017 Published Court of Appeals Opinion..... 7a-17a

Court of Appeals Docket Entries 18a-21a

March 9, 2018 Supreme Court Order22a

Legislative Analysis to MCL 769.1k 23a-27a

Court Costs Imposed and Collected in 2016..... 28a-34a

SADO Court Cost Data from 2017 Assignments 35a-54a

SCAO Memo for Calculating Court Costs 55a-58a

Unpublished Opinions and Orders on Court Costs..... 59a-94a

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Airlines Parking In, v Wayne County</i> , 452 Mich 527, 550 NW2d 490 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1, 367 NW2d 1 (1985) ..	10, 11, 15
<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998)	passim
<i>Civil Service Com'n of Michigan v Auditor General</i> , 302 Mich 673, 5 NW2d 536 (1942).....	11
<i>Cummins v Robinson Twp</i> , 283 Mich App 677, 770 NW2d 421 (2009)	22, 23
<i>Dawson v Secy of State</i> , 274 Mich App 723, 739 NW2d 339 (2007).....	21
<i>Dep't of Natural Resources v Seaman</i> , 396 Mich 299, 240 NW2d 206 (1976).....	11
<i>Field v Clark</i> , 143 US 649, 12 S Ct 495, 36 L Ed 294 (1892).....	10
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations v Department of Treasury</i> , 312 Mich App 394, 878 NW2d 891 (2015)	19
<i>Grayned v City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104, 92 S Ct 2294, 33 L Ed 2d 222 (1972).....	26, 27
<i>Jackson Cnty v City of Jackson</i> , 302 Mich App 90, 836 NW2d 903 (2013)	3
<i>Johnson v Dept of Nat</i> , 310 Mich App 635, 873 NW2d 842 (2015)	26
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass'n v Michigan</i> , 459 Mich 291, 586 NW2d 894 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Kolender v Lawson</i> , 461 US 352, 103 S Ct 1855, 75 L Ed 2d 903 (1983).....	22
<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 US 361, 109 S Ct 647, 102 L Ed 2d 714 (1989).....	11
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v Haslip</i> , 499 US 1, 111 S Ct 1032, 113 L Ed 2d 1 (1991).....	26
<i>People v Cameron</i> , 319 Mich App 215, 900 NW 2d 658 (2017)	2, 3
<i>People v Cunningham (After Remand)</i> , 301 Mich App 218, 836 NW2d 232 (2013).....	24
<i>People v Cunningham</i> , 496 Mich 145, 852 NW2d 118 (2014)	v, 1, 24, 29
<i>People v Garza</i> , 469 Mich 431, 670 NW2d 662 (2003).....	v
<i>People v Konopka</i> , 309 Mich App 345, 869 NW2d 651 (2015).....	1, 10

People v Turmon, 417 Mich 638, 340 NW2d 620 (1983) 9, 11, 15, 22

Sidun v Wayne Co Treasurer, 481 Mich 503, 751 NW2d 453 (2008) 23

STC Inc., v Dept of the Treasury, 257 Mich App 528, 669 NW2d 594 (2003)..... 23

Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp, 468 Mich 1, 658 NW2d 127 (2003)..... passim

The Cadle Co. v City of Kentwood, 285 Mich App 240, 776 NW2d 145 (2009)..... 24

Traverse School Dist. v Attorney General, 384 Mich 390, 185 NW2d 9 (1971) 20

United State v L. Cohen Grocery Co, 255 US 81, 41 S Ct 298, 65 L Ed 516 (1921)..... 27

Waterford School District v State Bd of Ed, 98 Mich App 658, 296 NW2d 328 (1980)..... 28

Westervelt v Nat. Res Comm, 402 Mich 412, 263 NW2d 564 (1978) 22, 23

Constitution

Const. 1963, art 1, § 17 22

Const. 1963, art 3, § 2 2, 10

Const. 1963, art 4, § 1 9

Const. 1963, art 4, § 32 2, 19, 20

Const. 1963, art 6, § 1 10

Const. 1963, art 9, § 1 10

Const. 1963, art 9, § 2 10

Const. 1963, art 9, § 31 28

Const. 1963 art 9 §§ 25-33..... 28

US Const. Am. XIV, § 1 22

Statutes

MCL 168.720 17

MCL 769.1k..... passim

MCL 775.22 30
MCL 780.766a 30

Rules and Other Authorities

MCR 6.102 & 6.103..... 7
Cooley, Law of Taxation (second ed), Chapter 3, p. 62. 10, 15
Hogg, *District Court Tax Farming*,
90 Mich Bar J 2 (2011) 25, 31
